
IHTSDO Traceability matrix - GP/FP and ICPC-2 release 
(January 2018)
January 2018 (Version 8 - UPDATED) Production vs January 2018 
(Version 9 - UPDATED) Production package

Differences found in 
package Comparison

Number of 
records 
impacted

Rationale

RefsetDescriptor files 9 9 new UUID's as expected, to describe the GPFP refset and ICPC-2 map refset:

> 0fb82d78-791f-4165-8e44-d75a916eef05 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450970008 449608002 900000000000461009 0
> 142f2dc5-b575-471a-8190-412e162ccfcc 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 450995009 900000000000461009 7
> 1b79c995-252d-43e2-b50a-83368c7a83f4 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 447247004 900000000000461009 6
> 211fe2df-94ca-4f4f-ae2a-4c523b7d3729 20180131 1 715152001 900000000000456007 
450993002 900000000000505001 900000000000465000 5
> 74ba5c16-59af-40de-9c23-ea225fc2deb6 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000502003 900000000000478000 2
> 843e2e07-6ccf-4b74-9538-c0fea5d4d869 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000500006 900000000000461009 0
> ba626ea3-5408-49d2-9154-5a39f452752b 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000503008 900000000000465000 3
> de69f363-7881-415e-86d9-98907251a9cf 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000501005 900000000000478000 1
> eab8f7b2-9a16-4dfe-993f-cbf1e4d7604b 20180131 1 715152001 900000000000456007 
450993002 900000000000504002 900000000000465000 4

Plus 2 records had their attributeType changed from String (  to 900000000000465000)
Integer (900000000000478000) as expected

Plus 1 record had extraneous tab delimiter removed as expected.

January 2018 (Version 7) Production (PUBLISHED) vs January 2018 
(Version 8 - UPDATED) Production package

Differences found in 
package Comparison

Number of 
records 
impacted

Rationale

Readme file n/a Updated as expected with new package name due to updated release (due to 
RefsetDescriptor records added)

RefsetDescriptor files 9 9 new records added as expected, to describe the GPFP refset and ICPC-2 map refset:

> 09405e9d-9849-488d-8dad-64f48ac8356a 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000504002 900000000000465000 4
> 2f3cef81-33b3-449f-a1b8-a41b8f7765df 20180131 1 715152001 900000000000456007 
450970008 449608002 900000000000461009 0
> 5d9de0df-38da-4ed3-ac3b-338d24b42aa1 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000505001 900000000000465000 5
> 69a4e97a-e81d-4699-a915-376858eac9fe 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000502003 900000000000465000 2
> 725b6793-eef6-44ff-b525-730690c517f8 20180131 1 715152001 900000000000456007 
450993002 900000000000503008 900000000000465000 3
> 9a778fae-7c1b-464b-a963-345b4746d430 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000501005 900000000000465000 1
> dcaebe0d-3480-4c8c-a194-c9ab54ca8df8 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 450995009 900000000000461009 7
> e0d53a93-26f0-4620-9678-7798ee1872c9 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 900000000000500006 900000000000461009 0
> e361d9a1-eb9e-4089-9ac6-b6b887035346 20180131 1 715152001 
900000000000456007 450993002 447247004 900000000000461009 6



January 2018 (Version 6) Production vs January 2018 (Version 7) 
Production (PUBLISHED) package

Differences found in 
package Comparison

Number of records 
impacted

Rationale

Readme file n/a Updated as expected with new package name due to updated release date 
(due to additional testing required)

Package signed off by Monica (GP/FP) at 14:43 on  + by Krista 31 Mar 2018
(ICPC-2) at 19:42 on  06 Apr 2018

January 2018 (Version 5) Production vs January 2018 (Version 6) 
Production package

Differences found in package 
Comparison

Number of records 
impacted

Rationale

Readme file n/a Updated as expected with new package name due to updated 
release date

January 2018 (Version 4) Production vs January 2018 (Version 5) 
Production package

Differences 
found in 
package 
Comparison

Number 
of 
records 
impacted

Rationale

Extended Map 
(ICPC-2) files

1 1 map record updated, as expected as we found a problem with the new map having been set as "MAP 
 - this was SOURCE CONCEPT CANNOT BE CLASSIFIED WITH AVAILABLE DATA" by the Mapping tool

because Donna and Krista hadn't yet agreed the correct map for the concept - now they have and have 
amended the record - see her email confirmation from 04/04/2018 at 07:31:

> 5d77b3ba-7c13-5f0d-9c38-fc17ea7bbeb3 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 762917000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K07 K07 447561005 447637006
< db6d2d78-1ec9-51e2-996a-ded6461361c4 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 762917000 1 1 TRUE MAP 
SOURCE CONCEPT CANNOT BE CLASSIFIED WITH AVAILABLE DATA 447561005 447638001

January 2018 (Version 3) Production vs January 2018 (Version 4) 
Production package

Differences 
found in 
package 
Comparison

Number 
of records 
impacted

Rationale



Simple Refset 
(GPFP) files

16 16 replacement concepts removed, as expected as Monica confirmed she had added them as 
replacements erroneously the first time (during the migration process) - see her email confirmation 
from 28/03/2018 at 19:53:

< 02417425-8129-4924-bbd1-c95ed3400d85 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739677000
< 0c28a20f-fa94-4b2b-acc7-996f1678b4b9 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160430005
< 124c2541-a2bd-4664-ab81-de4f7ac36a9f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722227004
< 1270db10-8acc-4414-bb9f-7625c6442f69 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 276603001
< 230423d6-7f75-4325-8280-f533127ce7d8 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722193000
< 30444c3a-e81a-4cd7-b27a-2f72e2d7f9e0 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 129823000
< 351a2c89-97dd-4a61-b2a5-35be21cd04df 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160442000
< 75557d37-7ae2-41db-b820-b7e77e76292f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160452001
< 870fe02a-8262-4c54-b22e-37930d6ae025 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739679002
< a64b4350-036c-402d-8535-96889e1d931b 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160436004
< ac723c54-f452-44fb-8d8f-3735bc5cda93 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160333008
< b91c8253-ce0f-457e-a89a-55a720e037c9 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722228009
< bea91446-7797-4e90-b95a-52ec8dcc8e90 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160457007
< c84116fb-04e8-4450-8913-fbfc8087d3f4 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739678005
< cbc9a06d-ad6a-4af7-b95f-d00ad95d549a 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160447006
< d00b3852-48c6-41ee-a695-00ca4c083ca2 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739684008

Extended Map 
(ICPC-2) files

16 16 replacement map records removed, as expected as Monica confirmed she had added them as 
replacements erroneously the first time (during the migration process) - see her email confirmation 
from 28/03/2018 at 19:53:

< 00b5810c-214b-5d1f-b885-4e3385c3a000 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 276603001 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
< 11db2b23-0a99-52fa-9f8e-df67cda0dcf1 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722193000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< 42457963-c119-5a29-ad29-8ec9e8361694 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722227004 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< 49e49ef0-47d1-5510-ac41-48e0a48c566d 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739684008 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< 4d632948-0c42-5427-8b81-c09714174a24 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160333008 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS A23 A23 447561005 447637006
< 8c16f883-bb00-549f-a5eb-7712cb05d166 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 129823000 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS T10 T10 447561005 447637006
< 949f0ea4-53c9-59e3-860c-869b250ec7d5 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160457007 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< bd8058fe-dd04-5192-8c98-ea3148defa42 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160452001 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< c7682c58-70a8-5043-b58e-013623b1ed82 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739677000 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< c805bcb9-5ea8-5fe3-a67b-b3e0bb2fe248 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160436004 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< d1189798-a1f1-5eb8-b109-93046d605b26 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160442000 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< e08a5423-abd5-591b-8366-2d2b0304544f 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160447006 1 1 
TRUE ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< e29efce5-aef2-5b57-bb46-4f489724b9ac 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739678005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< e8234025-643f-5f43-8cf0-d004060e8e7f 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739679002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< f5aa2b71-de8e-57cf-ab27-f97ca4aa48bf 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722228009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< f9ddc303-3672-50d5-8af9-89877058bf09 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160430005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006

January 2018 (Version 2) Production vs January 2018 (Version 3) 
Production package

Differences found in package 
Comparison

Number of records impacted Rationale

ModuleDependency files 2 Correct dates changed

July 2017 Production package vs January 2018 (Version 2) Production 
package



Differences 
found in 
package 
Comparison

Number 
of 
records 
impacted

Rationale

Simple Refset 
(GPFP) files

56 30 concepts inactivated, as expected as they exactly match the concepts Monica confirmed she intended to 
inactivate in her refset tool migration report:

< 90404b1b-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 12441001
> 90404b1b-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 12441001
< 90404e12-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 16944002
> 90404e12-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 16944002
< 9040574a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 30799000
> 9040574a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 30799000
< 90405f10-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 41931001
> 90405f10-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 41931001
< 90406794-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 50642008
> 90406794-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 50642008
< 9040697e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 52756005
> 9040697e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 52756005
< 90408da0-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 105441003
> 90408da0-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 105441003
< 90408daa-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 105443000
> 90408daa-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 105443000
< 90408db4-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 105444006
> 90408db4-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 105444006
< 90408dbe-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 105445007
> 90408dbe-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 105445007
< 904095de-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 135868008
> 904095de-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 135868008
< 9040975a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160958005
> 9040975a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160958005
< 90409764-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160960007
> 90409764-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160960007
< 9040976e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160961006
> 9040976e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160961006
< 90409778-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160962004
> 90409778-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160962004
< 90409782-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160963009
> 90409782-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160963009
< 90409783-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160964003
> 90409783-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160964003
< 9040978c-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 160965002
> 9040978c-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 160965002
< 90409994-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 162342008
> 90409994-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 162342008
< 9040bdac-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 268620009
> 9040bdac-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 268620009
< 9040c1bc-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 275272006
> 9040c1bc-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 275272006
< 9040c1c6-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 275319005
> 9040c1c6-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 275319005
< 9040c22a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 275520000
> 9040c22a-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 275520000
< 9040c2f2-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 276617005
> 9040c2f2-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 276617005
< 9040c46e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 281058009
> 9040c46e-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 281058009
< 9040c753-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 297144002
> 9040c753-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 297144002
< 9040c93d-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 301028004
> 9040c93d-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 301028004
< 9040d3be-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 390934000
> 9040d3be-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 390934000
< 9040d904-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 409596002
> 9040d904-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 409596002
< 9040db53-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20160131 1 715152001 450970008 418648005
> 9040db53-5245-11e5-b511-de315a2ed9b5 20180131 0 715152001 450970008 418648005

Plus 26 replacement concepts added, as expected as they exactly match the concepts Monica confirmed she 
:intended to replace the inactivated concepts with in her refset tool migration report



> 02417425-8129-4924-bbd1-c95ed3400d85 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739677000
> 027de120-3c98-41a7-a934-aea34d4b9d8f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 414821002
> 0c28a20f-fa94-4b2b-acc7-996f1678b4b9 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160430005
> 124c2541-a2bd-4664-ab81-de4f7ac36a9f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722227004
> 1270db10-8acc-4414-bb9f-7625c6442f69 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 276603001
> 230423d6-7f75-4325-8280-f533127ce7d8 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722193000
> 2f1e7fbd-cec5-4d0b-9a35-8fef0cc8409a 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 746223006
> 30444c3a-e81a-4cd7-b27a-2f72e2d7f9e0 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 129823000
> 351a2c89-97dd-4a61-b2a5-35be21cd04df 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160442000
> 53007483-d1c2-4e6b-8837-0c32c6a0a07f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 473421004
> 75557d37-7ae2-41db-b820-b7e77e76292f 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160452001
> 870fe02a-8262-4c54-b22e-37930d6ae025 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739679002
> 8753e392-0f10-41d1-9ec9-5bbde30949c3 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 32307003
> 977500c9-0eec-440a-bd11-30b3526a6966 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 736500007
> bea91446-7797-4e90-b95a-52ec8dcc8e90 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160457007
> a64b4350-036c-402d-8535-96889e1d931b 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160436004
> ac723c54-f452-44fb-8d8f-3735bc5cda93 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160333008
> b363491f-1b07-4b07-aec9-88cfb8f468eb 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 473422006
> b91c8253-ce0f-457e-a89a-55a720e037c9 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 722228009
> c84116fb-04e8-4450-8913-fbfc8087d3f4 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739678005
> cbc9a06d-ad6a-4af7-b95f-d00ad95d549a 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 160447006
> cc2b6ca1-6c4a-4797-909c-a78a765ab6f3 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 762917000
> ce7b02e6-4a77-4783-9b58-aa1a65996c66 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 36923009
> d00b3852-48c6-41ee-a695-00ca4c083ca2 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 739684008
> de529bfa-580b-4d97-9a60-d4e3d8468243 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 127295002
> fda23d55-be14-411b-833c-d5d194108536 20180131 1 715152001 450970008 762898005

NB Following "added" concepts from Monica's migration report have been ignored, as although she added 
them as replacements as well as the above (during the migration of the refset to Jan 2018 Int Edition 
baseline), they already pre-existed in the GP/FP refset, and therefore were not added again by the refset tool 
(as they would have been duplicates) - confirmed they all exist in the latest GP/FP Snapshot file as Active:

249366005
271558008
63491006
34436003
11833005
271594007
60728008

Extended Map 
(ICPC-2) files

57 30 map records inactivated, as expected as they exactly match the concepts Monica confirmed she intended 
:to inactivate in her refset tool migration report

< 757bdd8a-4e3d-59ef-b8ef-acfbac6e55da 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160958005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> 757bdd8a-4e3d-59ef-b8ef-acfbac6e55da 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160958005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< 37685235-7044-5ccf-95d8-ccf8693570d5 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160960007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> 37685235-7044-5ccf-95d8-ccf8693570d5 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160960007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< 3a8869b6-39c9-57ef-99e0-6cc20bfb9b26 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 268620009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS P76 P76 447561005 447637006
> 3a8869b6-39c9-57ef-99e0-6cc20bfb9b26 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 268620009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS P76 P76 447561005 447637006
< 18cecd4b-1b23-5c35-8d2f-02d4fb238db1 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 16944002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS B99 B99 447561005 447637006
> 18cecd4b-1b23-5c35-8d2f-02d4fb238db1 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 16944002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS B99 B99 447561005 447637006
< 42ff3634-0245-55eb-b568-12b56396f0e6 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 301028004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> 42ff3634-0245-55eb-b568-12b56396f0e6 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 301028004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< 45c78294-3403-541e-bb47-c0eea70260ec 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 50642008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS N99 N99 447561005 447637006
> 45c78294-3403-541e-bb47-c0eea70260ec 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 50642008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS N99 N99 447561005 447637006
< 47e16c20-db00-51eb-b644-4828888d47c3 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 105445007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> 47e16c20-db00-51eb-b644-4828888d47c3 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 105445007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< 4b888218-2aa8-5f11-8807-3c2a21dd58a2 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 275319005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K07 K07 447561005 447637006
> 4b888218-2aa8-5f11-8807-3c2a21dd58a2 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 275319005 1 1 TRUE 



ALWAYS K07 K07 447561005 447637006
< 4cb80a85-19ac-5406-9c80-7fde17de3b25 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160964003 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> 4cb80a85-19ac-5406-9c80-7fde17de3b25 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160964003 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< 521e7cf0-9296-5d8c-b752-a5b2d3c028cb 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 135868008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> 521e7cf0-9296-5d8c-b752-a5b2d3c028cb 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 135868008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< 5ca1d821-a238-560c-9ba7-4b623c338891 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 297144002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K07 K07 447561005 447637006
> 5ca1d821-a238-560c-9ba7-4b623c338891 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 297144002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K07 K07 447561005 447637006
< 60eb3fd1-f0d1-5ce2-90b4-78647e641653 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 52756005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R99 R99 447561005 447637006
> 60eb3fd1-f0d1-5ce2-90b4-78647e641653 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 52756005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R99 R99 447561005 447637006
< 6758eb32-bdb2-57db-87e6-1f2fb8a4ba86 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 105441003 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> 6758eb32-bdb2-57db-87e6-1f2fb8a4ba86 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 105441003 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< 78451b6c-fb7d-5725-8ee8-c1b34a1a3ee8 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 105444006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> 78451b6c-fb7d-5725-8ee8-c1b34a1a3ee8 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 105444006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
< 7961e1be-6658-5e15-ba4f-3b53813017cb 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 12441001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R06 R06 447561005 447637006
> 7961e1be-6658-5e15-ba4f-3b53813017cb 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 12441001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R06 R06 447561005 447637006
< 87f4db76-8cb7-5ec0-b148-919aed9b0059 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 276617005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS T10 T10 447561005 447637006
> 87f4db76-8cb7-5ec0-b148-919aed9b0059 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 276617005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS T10 T10 447561005 447637006
< 8b0124ad-ecbc-59f0-a5f8-99e6fd663299 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 275520000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K92 K92 447561005 447637006
> 8b0124ad-ecbc-59f0-a5f8-99e6fd663299 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 275520000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS K92 K92 447561005 447637006
< 8f24150d-57bf-5a50-a09b-d16cef74d283 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 275272006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS N80 N80 447561005 447637006
> 8f24150d-57bf-5a50-a09b-d16cef74d283 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 275272006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS N80 N80 447561005 447637006
< a64d89d1-df11-58d8-81ab-1003beb3c564 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 390934000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> a64d89d1-df11-58d8-81ab-1003beb3c564 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 390934000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
< ac056102-03c5-529b-8145-f7de3771bd22 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 41931001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS D25 D25 447561005 447637006
> ac056102-03c5-529b-8145-f7de3771bd22 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 41931001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS D25 D25 447561005 447637006
< af6c9577-d2c7-5007-a92b-9275b84c51a1 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 105443000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> af6c9577-d2c7-5007-a92b-9275b84c51a1 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 105443000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< bab8c92b-9d31-5b61-ac6f-f931a4fc6687 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 418648005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A06 A06 447561005 447637006
> bab8c92b-9d31-5b61-ac6f-f931a4fc6687 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 418648005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A06 A06 447561005 447637006
< d854be3e-4f09-5a2d-a0c0-bf76e6118edd 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 281058009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS U06 U06 447561005 447637006
> d854be3e-4f09-5a2d-a0c0-bf76e6118edd 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 281058009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS U06 U06 447561005 447637006
< e1c3a6d7-5284-5f16-ba63-b70d142a704e 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 30799000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
> e1c3a6d7-5284-5f16-ba63-b70d142a704e 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 30799000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
< e543beb1-1f98-5637-ae73-76af0ab8bb77 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160962004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> e543beb1-1f98-5637-ae73-76af0ab8bb77 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160962004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< e5ccf721-d80c-5892-8ac3-bb00d894ff2a 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160963009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> e5ccf721-d80c-5892-8ac3-bb00d894ff2a 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160963009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< e6ef41d6-82d1-5424-b3cf-7155107bc1a2 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 162342008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS H86 H86 447561005 447637006
> e6ef41d6-82d1-5424-b3cf-7155107bc1a2 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 162342008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS H86 H86 447561005 447637006



< fb2cc11a-a154-5e5c-9d4e-8945d3e83a7b 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 409596002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R05 R05 447561005 447637006
> fb2cc11a-a154-5e5c-9d4e-8945d3e83a7b 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 409596002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R05 R05 447561005 447637006
< fc743f92-8521-5973-bd69-00e5b24e25af 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160965002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> fc743f92-8521-5973-bd69-00e5b24e25af 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160965002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
< ff76b9fa-85d9-5445-8d2d-c5d2bb22be78 20160131 1 715152001 450993002 160961006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> ff76b9fa-85d9-5445-8d2d-c5d2bb22be78 20180131 0 715152001 450993002 160961006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006

Plus 26 replacement concepts added, as expected as they exactly match the concepts Monica confirmed she 
intended to replace the inactivated concepts with in her refset tool migration report:

> 00b5810c-214b-5d1f-b885-4e3385c3a000 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 276603001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
> 0ec686d4-9cf8-5269-832a-4182c000c568 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 473422006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS H86 H86 447561005 447637006
> 11db2b23-0a99-52fa-9f8e-df67cda0dcf1 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722193000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> 12e3ab5f-255f-50cc-b05c-b86e0ea458ca 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 32307003 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R99 R99 447561005 447637006
> 30cb9644-54c3-5aa5-b2b2-14376c0e98e7 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 473421004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS H86 H86 447561005 447637006
> 42457963-c119-5a29-ad29-8ec9e8361694 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722227004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> 49e49ef0-47d1-5510-ac41-48e0a48c566d 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739684008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> 4d632948-0c42-5427-8b81-c09714174a24 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160333008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A23 A23 447561005 447637006
> 7574845d-94b4-5bf3-ab68-8a87667b504e 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 127295002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS N80 N80 447561005 447637006
> 7875f612-bcc4-57f1-861d-b1c92b54242e 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 36923009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS P76 P76 447561005 447637006
> 855b65e2-60fb-5933-89e3-cc5a0a39a8f0 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 414821002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
> 8c16f883-bb00-549f-a5eb-7712cb05d166 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 129823000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS T10 T10 447561005 447637006
> 949f0ea4-53c9-59e3-860c-869b250ec7d5 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160457007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> 98b4f059-7231-58cc-b5f2-d120dd051948 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 746223006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS A94 A94 447561005 447637006
> a2635b4c-0b3b-5ea7-80c0-80a4a24c8fa9 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 736500007 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS R99 R99 447561005 447637006
> b205ea17-e8ee-5138-9478-239f12481368 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 762898005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS L14 L14 447561005 447637006
> bd8058fe-dd04-5192-8c98-ea3148defa42 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160452001 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z19 Z19 447561005 447637006
> c7682c58-70a8-5043-b58e-013623b1ed82 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739677000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> c805bcb9-5ea8-5fe3-a67b-b3e0bb2fe248 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160436004 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> d1189798-a1f1-5eb8-b109-93046d605b26 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160442000 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> db6d2d78-1ec9-51e2-996a-ded6461361c4 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 762917000 1 1 TRUE MAP 
SOURCE CONCEPT CANNOT BE CLASSIFIED WITH AVAILABLE DATA 447561005 447638001
> e08a5423-abd5-591b-8366-2d2b0304544f 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160447006 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> e29efce5-aef2-5b57-bb46-4f489724b9ac 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739678005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> e8234025-643f-5f43-8cf0-d004060e8e7f 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 739679002 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006
> f5aa2b71-de8e-57cf-ab27-f97ca4aa48bf 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 722228009 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z15 Z15 447561005 447637006
> f9ddc303-3672-50d5-8af9-89877058bf09 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 160430005 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS Z23 Z23 447561005 447637006

PLUS ONE Additional record updated (as comapred to the GPFP refset), for concept 428987008, which was 
unexpectedly inactivated back in July 2017, and so Donna has mapped it back to W14 for this release (see 
the email chain dated 26/03/2018 at 18:56):



< 1c0d64a2-ce0a-5241-baf7-7baf3d864a01 20170731 0 715152001 450993002 428987008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS W14 W14 447561005 447637006
> 1c0d64a2-ce0a-5241-baf7-7baf3d864a01 20180131 1 715152001 450993002 428987008 1 1 TRUE 
ALWAYS W14 W14 447561005 447637006

ModuleDepend
ency files

2 Incorrect dates changed

Readme file n/a Updated as expected with Jan 2018 dates and filenames
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